
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Directorate 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 23 January 2017 at 
6:30pm. 
 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director – Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green  

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 12 January 2017 

 
 
Membership 2016/17 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Andy Hull Councillor Joe Caluori 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Asima Shaikh 
 Councillor Diarmaid Ward 
 Councillor Claudia Webbe 
  
 Observers 
 Councillor Theresa Debono 
 Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE 
 Councillor Marian Spall 
  
 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 – 12 
 
 

B.  
 

Matters for decision 
 

 

1.  Local Initiatives Fund awards 
 

13 - 20 

2.  Islington Assembly Hall: free community use for 2016/17: round one 
 

21 – 26 
 
 



 
 
 

3.  Discretionary rate relief awards 2016/17 (to follow) 
 

- 

4.  London Boroughs Grants Committee - levy 2017/18 
 

27 - 28 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled for 
 28 March 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  14 November 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 November 2016 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Andy Hull and Richard Watts 

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

 

111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillor Theresa Debono. 
 
Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Andy Hull. 
 
 

112 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None received. 
 
 

114 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

115 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 
 
A revised Appendix A was laid round. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Development highlighted the fact that this month’s 
report detailed at paragraph 3.10 the funding which had been returned to Ward budgets 
when projects had not proceeded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report of 
the Executive Member for Community Development be approved in principle, subject to the 
Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services being satisfied that all necessary 
checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
(b) That, in the lead up to the Christmas period, the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services be authorised to agree the allocation of £1,000 each for proposals received 
prior to the next meeting, subject to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services being satisfied that all necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  14 November 2016 
 

2 
 

(c) That it be noted that the Executive Member for Community Development would be 
informed of all events approved under resolution (b) above. 
(d) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, 
detailed in paragraph 3.10 and Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reason for decision – To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and 
community sector in Islington. 
 
Other options considered 
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None. 
 
 

116 ISLINGTON COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY CHEST 2016/17: ROUND TWO AWARDS  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the funding decisions (25 October 2016) made by Islington Council’s Community 
Chest (ICCC) Panel, in relation to the second round of ICCC grant funding for 2016/17, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, 
be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision 
The decisions on grant awards had already been made by ICCC and therefore the report 
was for the Committee’s information only. 
 
Other options considered 
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2016-17  14 NOVEMBER 2016

NEW PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE IN NOVEMBER 2016

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents to 

Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (
[...]
   Includes £10 from previous LIF allocations

£6,338    Includes £3,832 from previous LIF allocations

£4,830    Includes £1,764 from previous LIF allocations

£8,231    Includes £5,800 from previous LIF allocations

£2,419

£79,875

Caledonian

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

Hillrise

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2016-17:

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2016-17 Balance remaining by ward:

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR NOVEMBER VCS COMMITTEE 9

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Housing and Adult Social Services 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 23rd January 2017  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Local Initiatives Fund is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use to address issues and 
priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the council’s community provision and helps to 
meet the needs of local residents. In 2016/17 each ward has an allocation of £15,000 to spend on local 
schemes. Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary 
and Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted 
by ward councillors for this financial year. 
 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To agree that in order to address the issue of recruiting and retaining support for 15 ward partnerships, 
an incentive payment of £1,000 per annum be paid to each ward partnership co-ordinator and to agree 
that £1,000 per annum be set aside from each ward partnership Local Initiatives Fund budget to fund 
this support. 
 
To agree therefore that £250 is set aside from each ward partnership LIF budget to fund this support 
from January to March 2017.  The annual 2016-17 Local Initiatives Fund budget would reduce by 
£3,750 to £236,250. 
 
To agree that the annual Local Initiatives Fund budget for subsequent years become £225,000.  This is 
£14,000 per ward apart from the Bunhill and Clerkenwell ward budgets which will each become 
£14,500. 
 

2.2 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Corporate Director of Housing 
and Adult Social Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other 
issues resolved. 
 

2.3 To note the amendments to ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned.  The 
amendments are detailed at paragraph 3.10 and are included in the budget summary on the last page 
of Appendix A. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 4 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 
based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of the previous area committees.  
 

3.2 Simultaneously a report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive. This 
included a proposal to create a Local Initiatives Fund with each ward having an allocation of £20,000 
per year to spend on local projects.  
 

3.3 In February 2015, the Executive agreed that the Local Initiatives Fund budget be reduced to £15,000 
per ward (£240,000 total). 
 

3.4 The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in their ward that lie 
outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might not otherwise receive funding. It helps 
them to address the needs of local residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilitie
[...]
cation 2016-17:

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR JANUARY VCS COMMITTEE 3

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 
  Chief Executive’s Office 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of: Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date 
Agenda 
item 

Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 23 January 2017  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:   Islington Assembly Hall: Free Community Use Summer 2017 
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 Each year, local community and arts organisations have the opportunity to apply for free hires of 

Islington Assembly Hall.  Applicants are assessed against published criteria and, if successful, have to 
meet any additional costs (e.g. equipment or technical), which are not covered by the scheme. In 2015, 
the scheme criteria and application process were evaluated and amended in response to feedback from 
the sector and Assembly Hall staff. 
 
There are two application rounds each year, one for the period July-September and one for January-
March, amounting to a total of eight free hires. If, at any time, a successful applicant cancels their 
booking, the free hires for the subsequent round is increased in order to ensure that eight free hires per 
year are granted. 
 
In July-September 2016, one of the allocated free hires was not been taken up by any applicant, and in 
January-March 2017, two applicants cancelled their bookings, making a total of 5 free hires granted in 
that year.  The Assembly Hall has agreed to carry over an additional three free hires to this round 
January-March 2017, making a total of seven slots available in this round from July-September 2017. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To allocate one free hire for Summer 2017 to each of the following: 
 

 MoveMe Dance 

 Breakin' Convention 

 Solace Women's Aid 

 Cubitt Education 

 IMECE Women’s Centre  

 Baluji Music Foundation 

 Body & Soul 

Page 21

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 6 

 
2.2 

 
To hold the following two applicants in reserve, in case of inability of the above applicants to negotiate 
appropriate dates and timings: 
 

 North London Cares 

 Arachne Greek Cypriot Women's Group 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The first round of the 2017-18 scheme was launched in October 2016 and was promoted through LBI 
Communications on the council external website, the izzi rotator, and the IC Bulletin, as well as through 
Creative Islington’s newsletter, to the wider sector via LBI departments (Youth Services, Housing, VCS 
Team, BME Forum, School Improvement Service, Libraries), direct mailings to previous applicants and 
arts sector organisations. 
 
The scheme received 30 applications from eligible organisations supporting a wide range of events, 
(see Appendix 1). 
 

3.2 Applications have been assessed against the published criteria  which requires applicants to 
demonstrate a commitment to provide events and activities that:  
 

a) Have a strategic value, and in particular a focus on at least one of the following four areas:      
 
  • Community cohesion  
  • Children and young people  
  • Diversity  
  • Creative ways of engaging local residents 
 

b) Have a borough-wide impact.  

c) Demonstrate a commitment to good practice (events that are viable, of high quality, well managed 
and evaluated).  

d) Promote the Islington Assembly Hall as a focus for high quality events, making best use of the high 
quality facilities available in the venue. 

 
The scheme does not support:  
 

 Groups that are not based in the borough.  

 Events or activities from commercial organisations  

 More than one use of the Assembly Hall per applicant in any 12 months. 
 

3.3 Wherever possible, unsuccessful applicants will be supported, to secure alternative premises for their 
work. 

4. Free Hire 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following organisations and events most closely meet the criteria and are recommended for free 
use of the Assembly Hall. 
 

Moveme Dance Moveme Islington - Borough wide participatory dance 
event bringing together young people and elders 

Breakin Convention 
 

Breakin Convention - Hiphop/street dance event 
involving art exhibition, videos and performance 
workshops 

Solace Women’s Aid Young Women and Girls Celebration of 
Empowerment Event - Celebration of borough wide 
Young Women and Girls Initiative with awards and 
performances 
 

Page 22



Page 3 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Cubitt Education Summer Ball 2017: Journeys - Arts event and dance 
showcase bringing together local elders and younger 
generations 

IMECE Women’s Centre Celebrating International Women's Day - Conference 
focusing on issues affecting Islington BAMER women, 
involving variety of stakeholders and policy makers 

Baluji Music Foundation 
 

Inner Vision Orchestra - Performance of orchestra of 
blind musicians and community participants 

Body & Soul Body & Soul Summer Festival - Community festival by 
HIV support agency with music, face painting and cakes 

 
 
The following organisations and events met the criteria and are recommended to be held in reserve, in 
case of inability of organisations recommended for free hires listed in 4.1 to negotiate dates and timings 
with Assembly Hall management. 
 

North London Cares North London Cares 6th Birthday Party - Community 
celebration and tea dance with live music, bringing 
together several generations of local people 

Arachne Greek Cypriot Women's 
Group 

Celebrating Arachne's 33 Years of Service To The 
Community - Celebration event with Greek music 
workshops and performance 

 
 
 

4.3 Officers will prepare a press release announcing the free hires.  Organisations will have to submit 
information about their events to the Council’s events diary.   
 

5. Financial Implications  
 

 There are no financial implications other than the loss of income as a result of waiving the fees for the 
eight hires which has been built into the business plan for the Assembly Hall. 
 

6. Legal Implications 
 

 The Council can support voluntary and community sector organisations under the wellbeing power in 
Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000. This gives the Council the power to do anything which it 
considers is likely to achieve the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental 
well-being of the whole or part of its area or all or any of the persons resident or present in that area.  
 

7. Environmental Implications 
 

 There are no environmental implications. 
 

8. Resident Impact Assessment: 
 
The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not 
share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to 
remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of 
disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have 
due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 
 
The proposed events serve a wide range of communities and support the Council and Arts Services 
priorities, targeting young people, refugees, elderly people with activities that support health and well 
being. 

  

Page 23



Page 4 of 6 

 
9. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
 The scheme provides an opportunity for the council to support local organisations through free use of 

the Assembly Hall.  Applications have been assessed through a clear and transparent process. 
 

 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 

 

            Date  

 Executive Member for Economic and Community Development  
 
 
Received by: 

 
 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
 
Report Author: Segun Lee-French 

Tel: 020 7527 2234 

Email: segun.lee-french@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Page 5 of 6 

APPENDIX 1:  Islington Assembly Hall Free Community Use – All Applicants Summer 2017 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS       

Organisation 
Estimated 

Attendance 
Event Description Recommended 

MoveMe Dance 170 
MoveMe Islington - a borough wide participatory dance event bringing together 
young people and elders 

Y 

Breakin' Convention Unspecified 
Breakin Convention - Hiphop/street dance event involving art exhibition, videos 
and performance workshops 

Y 

Solace Women's Aid 500 Young Women and Girls Celebration of Empowerment Event for borough wide 
Young Women and Girls Initiative with awards and performances 

Y 

Cubitt Education 230 
Summer Ball 2017: Journeys - arts event and dance showcase bringing together 
local elders and younger generations 

Y 

IMECE WOMEN'S CENTRE  200 
Celebrating International Women's Day - conference focusing on issues affecting 
Islington BAMER women, involving variety of stakeholders and policy makers 

Y 

BALUJI MUSIC FOUNDATION 300 
Inner Vision Orchestra - community music workshop and performance event 
with orchestra of blind musicians 

Y 

Body & Soul 300 
Body & Soul Summer Festival - community festival by HIV support agency with 
music, face painting and cakes 

Y 

Arachne Greek Cypriot women's 
Group 

250 
Celebrating Arachne's 33 Years of Service To The Community - music workshop 
and performance event celebrating Greek Cypriot community women's group 

R 

North London Cares 150 North London Cares 6th Birthday Party - community celebration and tea dance 
with live music, bringing together several generations of local people 

R 

Sport Islington  150-200 Sport Islington and School Sports Awards - award ceremony celebrating sporting 
achievements of clubs, organisations and schools in Islington 

N 

City Year UK 200 
City Year London Graduation 2017 - graduation ceremony celebrating work done 
with 
[...]
ards celebrating local young people's 
achievements 

N 

Islington Pensioners Forum 500 Summer Festival N 

Islington Council Black & Minority 
Ethnic Staff Forum 

170 
Islington Council Black & Minority Ethnic Staff Forum Indian Summer Ball 

N 

Family & Staff Association, William 
Tyndale School  

180 
Leaving Party for Year 6 students at William Tyndale PS 

N 

Camden and Islington Sickle Cell 
and Thalassaemia Centre 

100-150 
Sickle Cell and Thalassaemia Disorders Patient Conference 

N 

 

P
age 26



 

 
Finance and Resources Department 

7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety 

 

Meeting of  

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 

Date 

23rd January 2017 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

All 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS COMMITTEE – LEVY 2017-18 

1. Background 

1.1. This report seeks approval for the London Boroughs Grants Committee (LBGC) 2017-18 provisional 

budget, and the payment by the Council of its annual subscription.  The Council, together with other 

London boroughs, is a member of the LBGC.  Accordingly, the Council is required to approve the annual 

committee budget (£8.899m in 2017-18) and the Council’s levy (£201k in 2017-18). 

1.2. The Council’s annual subscription currently contributes towards the funding of many London-wide 

organisations providing a wide range of services.  These services are accessible by Islington residents 

and contribute towards the Council’s priorities including tackling homelessness, unemployment and 

poverty.  Islington residents and Islington-based organisations currently receive considerable benefit 

from the annual subscription.  The net-benefit to Islington residents is estimated to be about £0.4m per 

annum. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the LBGC proposed 2017-18 annual budget of £8.899m (paragraph 3.3). 

2.2. To agree, Islington’s estimated contribution of £201k in 2017-18, a decrease of £19k on the 2016-17 

contribution, excluding the one off £12k rebate on our 2016-17 contribution.  (Paragraph 3.4). 

3. London Boroughs Grants Committee Levy - Analysis 

3.1. The London Councils Grants Committee has agreed the following priorities; these reflect some of the 

Council’s priorities and historically the funding has been of benefit to both Islington residents and 

Islington based voluntary organizations:  

 Homelessness 

 Sexual and Domestic Violence 

 Tackling Poverty (through advice and training for employment) 

 Support for London’s voluntary and community organisations 

3.2. Islington currently benefits in two ways from being a member of the Committee: 

3.2.1. Firstly, it is currently estimated that about 18% (£1.572m) of the current year funding approved 

by the LBGC is allocated to commissioning organisations based in the borough, although most 

Page 27

Agenda Item B4



 

commissioning organisations provide services across London and in many cases benefit 

Islington residents. It is likely that the 15% reduction in the overall programme due to the 

cessation of the capacity building programme will lead to a commensurate reduction in funding 

to Islington based organisations. 

3.2.2. Secondly, it is estimated that up to £0.4m (4%) of the current funding benefits Islington 

residents. This has included funding to organisations subcontracted to provide services by 

commissioning organisations, including Alone in London Service and Hillside Clubhouse.  The 

15% reduction in the overall programme is also likely to lead to a commensurate reduction in 

the benefit to borough residents. 

3.3. The total budget for the scheme will be £8.899m in 2017-18.  Total borough contributions will be reduced 

by £1.332m to £7.668m in 2017-18, as a result of the cessation of the capacity building programme from 

April 2017.  Borough contributions towards administrative costs included in the above will be £0.4m in 

2017-18, unchanged from 2016-17.  The remainder will be financed by European Social Fund grants 

(£1m) and from Grants Committee reserves (£231k). 

3.4. The Islington contribution to the scheme is expected to decrease from £220k in 2016-17 to £201k in 

2017-18. 

4. Implications 

Financial Implications 

4.1. The 2017-18 levy is within the estimated budget. 

4.2. The budget is subject to the agreement of London Councils Leaders Committee on 6th December 2016 

and the agreement of two-thirds of London boroughs by the end of January 2017. 

Legal Implications 

4.3. Under the constitution of the LBGC, the Council is required to confirm the Committee’s budget and its 

own contribution.  The Council is required to inform the Committee of its approval or otherwise by 1st 

February 2017. 

Residents Impact Assessment 

4.4. A significant proportion of the grants made by the Committee are to organisations meeting the needs 

and priorities of a wide range of Islington’s community, and in particular aimed at improving equality 

within the borough. 

Final Report Clearance 

 

Signed by 

 

  

 Executive Member for Finance, Performance and 

Community Safety 

 Date 

    

 

Received by    

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 

Responsible Officer: Mike Curtis, Corporate Director of Finance 

Report author:   Mark Badcock, Financial Advisor, Financial Planning 

E-mail:   mark.badcock@islington.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:mark.badcock@islington.gov.uk

	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	FINAL LIF Appendix A VCSC 14.11.16

	B1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 23.1.17 v1

	B2 Islington Assembly Hall: free community use for 2016/17: round one
	B4 London Boroughs Grants Committee - levy 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  23 January 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  23 January 2017 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer – Schwartz, Andy Hull and Richard Watts 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillor Marian Spall. 
 
 

118 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 
 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
Councillors Richard Watts and Theresa Debono declared an interest in the Foodbank. 
 
 

120 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

121 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 
 
A revised Appendix A was laid round. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Development reported that an additional meeting 
was to be arranged for the end of April/beginning of May 2017 for the purpose of 
consideration of a further round of Local Initiatives Fund awards from this year’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That, in order to address the issue of recruiting and retaining support for 15 Ward 
Partnerships, an incentive payment of £1,000 per annum be paid to each Ward Partnership 
co-ordinator and that £1,000 be set aside from each Ward Partnership’s Local Initiatives 
Fund budget each year to fund this support. 
(b) That £250 be set aside from each Ward Partnership Local Initiatives Fund budget to 
fund the support detailed in resolution (a) above, for the period from January to March 2017, 
noting that this would mean that the 2016-17 Local Initiatives Fund budget would reduce by 
£3,750 to £236,250. 
(c) That the annual Local Initiatives Fund budget for subsequent years be set at £225,000, 
noting that this totalled £14,000 per Ward, apart from Bunhill and Clerkenwell Ward 
budgets, which would each total £14,500. 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  23 January 2017 
 

2 
 

(d) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report of 
the Executive Member for Community Development be approved in principle, subject to the 
Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services being satisfied that all necessary 
checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
(e) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, 
detailed in paragraph 3.10 and Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
(f) That thanks be expressed to the Ward Budget and Partnerships Officer for all her work 
on the Local Initiatives Fund programme. 
 
Reason for decision – To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and 
community sector in Islington. 
 
Other options considered 
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None. 
 
 

122 ISLINGTON ASSEMBLY HALL: FREE COMMUNITY USE FOR SUMMER 2017 (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) That one free hire of Islington Assembly Hall be allocated to the following organisations 
for Summer 2017: 
 

 MoveMe Dance 

 Breakin’ Convention 

 Solace Women’s Aid 

 Cubitt Education 

 IMECE Women’s Centre 

 Baluji Music Foundation 

 Body & Soul 
 
(b) That the following two applicants be held in reserve, in the event of the inability of the 
applicants in resolution (a) above to negotiate dates and times for use of the Assembly Hall: 

 North London Cares 

 Arachne Greek Cypriot Women’s Group 
 
Reasons for decision  
The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations through 
free use of the Assembly Hall 
 
Other options considered  
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  23 January 2017 
 

3 
 

123 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF AWARDS 2016/17 (Item B3) 
 
The Chair had agreed that this item be considered as urgent business in order that 
discretionary rare relief could be paid to the organisations concerned as soon as possible to 
enable them to continue their activities to support residents.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That discretionary rate relief in the sums indicated below be awarded to the following 
organisations, up to 31 March 2020: 

 

 The seven delivery sites managed by Awesome CiC viz: 
 
Barnard Park Adventure Playground -   £298.00 
King Henry’s Walk Adventure Playground -          £1,621.00 
Cape Adventure Playground -            £4,531.00 
Cornwallis Adventure Playground -            £1,066.00 
Creche at Three Corners -                £222.00 
Three Corners Adventure Playground -                 £3,110.00 
Waterside Adventure Playground -                        £1,422.00 
 

 Highbury Community Nursery -                                  £653.00 

 Arsenal in the Community – The Arsenal Hub -      £9,853.00 
                                                                                -------------- 
                                                          Total:           £22,776.00 

 
(b) That the application from Think Forward be deferred, pending further information from 
the organisation in relation to the proportion of Islington beneficiaries 
(c) That the applications from Arebyte and the Independent Workers’ Union of Great Britain 
be rejected. 
(d) That the Council’s 2016/17 budget, the existing Discretionary Rate Relief commitments, 
the anticipated impact of revised business rates on the cost of Discretionary Rate Relief to 
the Council, as detailed in the report, be noted and that there be no further applications for 
Discretionary Rate Relief until April 2020. 

 
Reasons for decision – Awarding discretionary rate relief to charitable and non-profit making 
bodies was a cost effective way of supporting local organisations and helped to sustain a 
healthy voluntary sector.  A few of the organisations who had applied for discretionary rate 
relief were not eligible under the Council’s criteria. The Discretionary Rate Relief budget 
was now fully committed until 2020. 
 
Other options considered  
None  
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 

124 LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS COMMITTEE - LEVY 2017/18 (Item B4) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That London Councils’ Grants Committee proposed budget of £8.899m in 2017-18, as 
detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community 
Safety, be noted 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  23 January 2017 
 

4 
 

(b) That Islington’s estimated contribution of £201k in 2017-18 be approved, a decrease of 
£19k on last year’s contribution, excluding the one-off £12k rebate on the 2016-17 
contribution. 
(c) That officers draft a letter to Councillor McGlone, the Chair of London Councils’ Grants 
Committee, for consideration by the members of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Committee, expressing this Council’s strong support for the role of a pan-London grants 
scheme. 
 
Reason for decision 
The Council’s subscription contributed towards the funding of many London-wide 
organisations, providing a range of services, which benefited Islington residents. 
 
Other options considered 
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/note of dispensations granted 
None 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


